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SAND@ PRINGS

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

TO: Mayor & City Council DATE: December 11, 2014
FROM: John McDonough, City Manager

AGENDA ITEM: 201401682 - 6079 Boylston Road, Applicant: Southtech Homes,
LLC, to rezone from R-4 (Single Family Dwelling District) to A
(Medium Density Apartment District) for the development of a 17-lot
townhome development, with concurrent variances

MEETING DATE: For Submission onto the December 16, 2014, City Council Regular
Meeting Agenda

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: (Attach additional pages if necessary)
See attached:

Memorandum
Rezoning Petition

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ) m

PLACED ON AGENDA FOR: 12/16/2014

CITY ATTORNEY APPROVAL REQUIRED:  ( //) YES ( ) NO

CITY ATTORNEY APPRO VA%/M
= .
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SANDY_SPRINGS
) GEORGTIA

To: John McDonough, City Manager
From: Angela Parker, Director of Community Development M
Date: December 3, 2014 for submission onto the December 16, 2014 City Council meeting

Agenda Item: 201401682 6079 Boylston Drive

| DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of a request to rezone the subject property from R-4 (Single Family
Dwelling District) to A (Medium Density Apartment District) to allow for the development of 17
townhomes and concurrent variances 1-3,5 and 6. Withdrawal on concurrent variance number 4.

The applicant submitted a revised site plan on Tuesday, December 2, 2014. The applicant has made the
Jfollowing changes to the site plan and application:

o Moved the driveways to the rear of the units

o Reduced the number of units fiom 17 to 15

Changed variances as shown below

Withdrawal of variance number 4 (on-street parking)

Added variance number 6 (side setback reduction)

Reduced curb cuts from 3 to 2

Worked out an agreement with the neighbors (except the percentage of cedar shake siding in the
rear)

Request:
To rezone the subject property from R-4 (Single Family Dwelling District) to A (Medium Density

Apartment District) to allow for the development of 15 townhomes, with concurrent variances.

Additionally, the applicant is requesting five (5) concurrent variances from the Zoning Ordinance and one
(1) from the Development Regulations as follows:

1. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the required front yard landscape strip from 40 feet to 10
feet.

2. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the fifty (50) foot rear buffer and ten (10) foot
improvement setback to allow the encroachment of the driveway, detention pond, grading and
replanting as shown on the site plan.

3. Variance from Section 7.3.3.B to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet to 10 feet.

4. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the on street parking requirement of the Main Street
Overlay District regulations.

5. Variance from Section 103-72.e.3 to allow more than three (3) single family residences to share a
common driveway.

6. Variance from Section 7.3.3.C to reduce the interior side setback from twenty- five (25) feet to
ten (10) feet.
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201301601

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL- November 18,2014

The Councll defel red the application to the December 16, 2014 Mayor and Clty Councﬂ meetmg to
allow the applicant to continue working with the community and consider moving the driveways to the
rear of the units,

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL- October21,2014 .
The Council deferred the application to the November 18, 2014 Maym and Clty Council meetmg to
allow the applicant to continue working with the community.

_PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION- September 18,2014
The petition was heard at the July 17, 2014 Planning Commission meeting, Tart moved to recommend
deferral seconded by Maziar. The Commission recommended approval (5-1, Maziar, Tart, Porter,
Nickles and Squire for; Frostbaum against; and Duncan not voting), with staff conditions amended with
the approval of all variances and to allow a maximum 15 foot deck off the face of the rear veneer of the
building as long as it doesn't affect any specimen trees.

: . MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL- Angust 19,2014 =
The petmon was heatd at the August 19, 2014 Mayor and City Council meeting. The Councll defel ;ed
the application to the September 18, 2014 Planning Commission and the October 21, 2014 Mayor and
City Council meeting to allow the applicant to revise the site plan for the staff and neighbors to review.

L  PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION- July 17,2014

The pctmon was heard at the July 17, 2014 Planning Commission meeting. Tart moved to recommend
deferral seconded by Maziar. The Commission deferral (5-0, Maziar, Porter, Frostbaum, Tart, and Squire
for; Nickles absent and Duncan not voting), to September 18th Planning Commission and October 21st
Mayor and City Council to allow the applicant to revise the site plan for the staff and neighbors to review.

| PROPERTY. INFORMATION G
Address, Land Lot, and Distr tct 6079 Boylston D1 ive
Land Lot 71, District 17"

Council District 3 (Graham McDonald)

Frontage 550.43 along the east side of Boylston Drive

Area 2.14 acres

Existing Zoning and Use R-4 (Single Family Dwelling District) currently developed with a single
family home.

Overlay District N/A

2027 Comprehensive Fature

Land Use Map Designation R5-8 (5 10 8 units per acre)

Proposed Zoning A (Medium Dellslty Apaﬂment Distr 1(:‘[)
| APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION . . .
Property Owner Petltmnel Representative
HDK Properties, LLLP South Tech Homes, LL.C Mark Shaw

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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Community Zoning Community Developer Planning Commission  Mayor and City Council
Information Mecting Resolution Meeting Hearing Hearing
May 27, 2014 June 26, 2014 July 17, 2014 August 19, 2014

September 18, 2014 October 21,2014
November 18, 2014
December 16, 2014

| EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES

Units
A-1 6111 Boylston Drive
North Z61-0058 Princess Louise +0.4331 8 units +18.47 units/ac
Apartment
) C-1 . .
North 768-0063 6105 Boylston Drive +0.394 +1,108 sf +3.57 units/ac
East R-3 Glem‘idg.e.F‘orrest +3.7 6 units +1.62 units/ac
Subdivision
C-1 .
South 767-0028 6059 Boylston Drive +0.3557 +10,188 sf | £6,708.60 sffac
C-1 y
South 773-004 6049 Boylston Drive +0.76 42,382 sf | +£28642.11 sf/ac
C-1 6125 Roswell Road
West Sandy Springs +4,399 +67,248 of | £15,287.11 sffac
Shopping Center
West C-1 6094 Roswell Road +0.8 +13,998 sf | +£17,497.5 sffac
C-1
West Z68-0012 6675 Roswell Road +3.0 +127,427 +31,723.66 sflac
Z66-0011
C-1
West 769-0011 6065 Roswell Road +2.0218 +£289,068 sf | £142,975.56

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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Zoning Map

ZonIng Map

2014_Business _jocs

. GIS Aadresses e ‘Q!
——— Creeks and Streams
D Subdivisions o
Zoning
Adopted from Fulton County
' R-3Single Family DweTing District
[ R-4 Single Family Dweling District
[ A-1 Apariment Dweling District
I o office and Institutonal District
I c-1 community Business District
C-2 Commerclal District
I ro1x Miced Use District

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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Land Use Map

. GIS Addresses

— Creeks and Streams

[ suosnisions

Future Land Use Plan - 2027

Plan Adopted from Fulton County, Georgla
R2-3 Residential, 2 to 3units per acre |,

" R5-8 Residential, 5 to 8 units per acre l

777 1w Living Working - Neighborhood l’

|

N wwe Living Woriing - Communiy
| — _—
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| ZONING TMPACT ANALYSIS .

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planming Commission and the Department, the staff
shall make a written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with
respect to the following factors:

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of
adjacent and nearby property.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property. The surrounding area consists of C-1
(Community Business District) to the north, south, west; R-3(Single Family Dwelling
District) to the east,

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby
Properity.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal if approved would have an adverse impact on the
use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties during construction because of the grading
and re-planting of the fifty (50) buffer. However, the use would be consistent with adjacent
properties, The Future Land Use map recommends R5-8 (Residential 5-8 units per acre) The
proposed density of 7.01 unifs per acre is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan density of
residential 5-8 units per acre. The surrounding properties consist of a variety of housing and
commercial uses. Additionally, the proposal provides a transition between the commercial
uses to the north, south and west to the single family uses to the east.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable econoniic use as
currently zoned

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

D. Whether the zoning proposal will resuit in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome
use af existing streets, {ransporiation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an
excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure. The applicant has reduced the
previously requested twenty-two (22) curb cuts on Boylston Road to three (3) allowing
streetscape to be installed consistent with the City Center Master Plan. The applicant is
requesting a variance to delete the on street parking requirement. The proposed development
will be required to meet all current City codes and ordinances, which will require a
stormwater management system.

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the intent of the
Comprehensive Plan as it relates to transitional uses. The proposal would provide a transition
from the more intense commercial uses along Roswell Road. Additionally, the proposal is
also consistent with the Future Land Use Map designation of R 5-8 (Residential 5-8 units per
acre). The applicant is proposing a density of 7.01 units per acre.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the
Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use
and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the
applicant’s proposal.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to
the natural resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal would not permit a use which could be
considered environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of
Sandy Springs. The proposal will be required to meet all current City codes.

| VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Article 22 Appeals, of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in glantmg

variances, of which only one has to be proven:

1. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or,

2. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning Ordinance o a particilar piece of
property, due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its
size, shape, or fopography, would creafe an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no
delriment to the public; or

The applicant is requesting five (5) concwrrent variances as outlined below. The applicant has indicated

that the variances being requested will be in harmony with the policy and intent of the Zoning Ordinance

and will not result in any harm to the health, safety and welfare of the general.

1. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the required front yard landscape strip from 40 feet to 10 feet.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the request to reduce the forty (40} foot front landscape strip to ten (10} foot is
in harmony with the intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The
applicant is proposing to pull the building close to the road to meet the buffer requirements in the rear of
the property. The property is wide along Boyisfon Road, but only has 171 feet on depth which tapers to
102 feet on the south property line. Therefore, based on these reasons, the stqff recommends APPROVAL
of this variance request,

2. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the 50 foot rear buffer and ten (10) foot improvement setback
to allow the encroachment of the driveway, detention pond, grading and replanting as shown on the

3 site plan.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of the required fifty (50) foot rear yard buffer and 10 foot
improvement setback to allow the encroachment of the driveway, detention pond, grading and replanting
as shown on the site plan.is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance, The request is to allow a
portion of the driveway and the detention pond to encroach to buffer as shown on the site plan.
Additionally, the applicant hias agreed to plant a berni along the rear property fine with trees planted on
top to screen the development from the properties to the east. Staff has conditioned the berm to be

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Depariment of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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replanted prior to the issuaiice of the first building permit. Therefore, based on these reasowns, the staff
recommends APPROVAL of this variance requeest.

3. Variance from Section 7.3.3.B to reduce the front vard setback from 40 feet to 10 feet.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the request to reduce the forty (40) foot front setback to ten (10) foot is in
harmony with the intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The
applicant is proposing fo pull the building close to the road to reduce the buffer encroachments in the
rear of the property. The property is wide along Boyiston Road, but only has 171 feet on depth which
tapers fo 102 feet on the south property line. It also will allow the driveway to be placed in the rear of the
units. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request.

4. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the on street parking requirement of the Main Street Overlay
District regulations

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the request to delete the on street parking requirement is nof in harmony with

the intent of the Ordinance and could cause a detriment to the public. The site does not provide additional

space for guest parking. The only location for overflow guest parking would be on the street. The sife

does have an average slope of 12.22% along Boylston Road. However, the 12.22 % would still allow the

construction of on street parking. The applicant is request a withdrawal of this variance request.

Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends WITHDRAWAL of this variance request.

5. Variance from Section 103-72.e.3 to allow more than three (3) single family residences to share a
common driveway.

Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that increasing the number of residences sharing common drive is in harmony wiih

the intent of the ordinance. The driveways will be design similar to an alley. Additionally, the driveways

will be conmmon areas for the development and not managed by the individual property owners. The

shared driveways also reduce the number of curb cuts along the main road. Therefore, based on these

reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request.

6. Variance from Section 7.3.3.C to reduce the interior side yard seiback from 25 feet to 10 feet.
Findings:

Staff is of the opinion that the request to reduce the twenty-five (25) foot side setback to ten (10) foot is in
harmony with the intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. Due to
the topography sloping firom the north to south on the property the building will require retaining wall to
balance the site. This variance will create more separation of the buildings. Therefore, based on these
reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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| DEPARTMENT COMMENIS

The staff held a Focus Meeting with Tlanspmtatlon Building and Pemnttmg, Fire, Code Enfblcement
Site Development, and the Arborist on June 4, 2014 at which the following departments had comments.
The staff has received additional comments from the Fuiton County Board of Education and Fulton
County Department of Water Resources, City of Atlanta Department of Watershed (see attachments).

Transportation
Planner

Revised Site Plan Comments

Boylston Drive is classified a minor sireet and has a posted speed limit of 30 mph. The
average daily traffic is 3,700 vehicles per day (2010). Boylston Drive is included in the
Main Street Overlay District, and the designated street type within the City Center
Master Plan is “2-Lane with Parking”. From the street centerline, the cross-section
includes an i1-foot travel lane, eight-foot parking lane, 12-foot landscape strip, six-foot
sidewalk, and ten-foot supplemental zone adjacent to residential development.

At time of Land Disturbance Permit, site shall meet requirements of Articles 11 and 12 of
the Development Ordinance. Based on review of the zoning site plan, please note the
following:

- Access locations shall meet requirements of §103-77 for sight distance (note that
proposed sight distance diagram is incorrectly shown),

- The minimum access spacing for a 30 mph street is 250 feet. Proposed access shall
be aligned with driveways across the street and designed to avoid offset conflicts.
Proposed driveway shall be aligned with proposed City Street as shown in the City
Center Master Plan between 6125 Roswell Road and 6094 Boylston Drive.

- Applicant shall dedicate minimum right-of-way along entire property frontage to
provide for City Center sireet cross-section. Right of Way for Boylston Drive is 37 feet
from centerline, 11 feet from back of curb, or one foot from back of sidewalk, whichever
is greater along the entire property frontage.

- The minimum two-way driveway width is 24 feet, and the minimum radius is 25
feet.

- The minimum driveway depth for townhome units is [8 feet.

Original Comments

Boylston Drive is classified a minor street and has a posted speed limit of 30 mph. The
average daily traffic is 3,700 vehicles per day (2010). Boylston Drive is included in the
Main Street Overlay District and the designated street type within the City Center Master
Plan is “2-Lane with Parking”, From the street centerline, the cross-section includes an
11-foot travel lane, eight-foot parking lane, 12-foot landscape strip, six-foot sidewalk,
and ten-foot supplemental zone adjacent to residential development.

Proposed site does not permit application of adopted City Center streetscape cross-
section due to the 22 lots served by 22 individual driveways. Public Works estimates the
minimum driveway (14-feet wide) spaced evenly would permit only eight feet between
driveways. This placement of driveways would not meet Development Ordinance
requirement 103-73{c) which requires all access to be located a minimum of five feet
from side property lines. Public Works recommends utilizing shared driveways for four
to five units with rear access to apply adopted City Center streetscape section,

At time of Land Disturbance Permit, site shall meet requirements of Axticles 11 and 12 of

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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the Development Ordinance. Based on review of the zoning site plan, please note the
following:

* Proposed driveways shall meet intersection sight distance of §103-77(f).
Applicant shall dedicate minimum right-of-way along entire property frontage to provide
for City Center street cross-section, 11 feet behind back of curb, or one foot behind
sidewalk, whichever is greater,

Proposed intersections shall meet sight distance requirements of Section 103-77.

Deceleration and left-turn lane may be required for primary entrance on Sandy Springs
Circle.

Uninterrupted ingress/egress shall be provided based on peak hour volumes.

Applicant may need to compensate the city for the Lake Allen Road right of way and cul
de sac on Sandy Springs Circle.

The City Center Master Plan recommended the parcel for a future stormwater Best
Management Practice (BMP) structure to provide regional stormwater detention.

| PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT.

Public Comments

¢ Neighboring buildings included?
o Concern about compatibility of surrounding uses
¢ Comparable quality standards?
o Pulte and other developments?
¢ Increases in traffic?
e  On-street parking required per City Center Street Network, ot not required for single- and
townhouse districts? Paving requirements? Road improvements?
e  Wherever possible, add water quality/water slowing features — look into possibilities to reduce
water flow and get water back into the ground
o  Grading and slope of rear yards? Fencing all yards?
¢ How quickly will you be breaking ground? Will you be building all of the proposed units at once‘?
¢ Number of construction entrances?
o Size of the units?
o Concerns about the narrowness of the lots
* Neighbors at meeting would like to be sent any modifications to the proposed plans

[ CONCULSIONTO FINDINGS

The Comprehensive Plan clearly suppon ts a var 1ety of housmg types and uses. The Plan notes that the
designation of areas in the R5-8 (Residential 5-8 units per acre). The proposed density of 7.01 is within
the ranges suggested by the Future Land Use Map; it is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is in
conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan Policies. Therefore, based on these reasons; the
staff recommends APPROVAL of the rezoning petition and the concurrent variances numbers 1-3,and 5
and WITHDRAWAL of concurrent variance number 4.

[ STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from R-3 (Single Family
Dwelling District) to A (Medium Density Apartment District), the staff recommends the approval be
subject to the following conditions. The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not change staff
recommendations. These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and City

To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows:

Townhouses at a density of 7.01 units per acre or 15 units, whichever is less.

To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following:

To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development dated December 2,
2014, Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance and these conditions prior fo the approval of a Land Disturbance Permif. The
applicant shall be required to complete the concept review procedure prior to application for a
Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise noted herein, compliance with all conditions shall be
in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Council.
1.
a.
2.
a.
3.

To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards:

d.

Townhomes to be limited to 43° in height measured from the finished lower level grade to the
roof peak. Townhomes to be limited to three (3) stories.

The rear of the townhomes shall be constructed of either brick or stone, or a combination thereof.
Accents of cedar shake siding may be used only for bay windows, fireplace chases, and gables
where brick or stone is not feasible, but no more that 25% of the rear facade may be cedar shake
siding.

A continuous six foot high black (wrought iron style) ornamental aluminum fence shall be placed
along the east property line of property.

A continuous earthen berm shall be constructed at the rear of units 1-15 within the 50° buffer, as
shown on site plan per the following:

i. The center of the berm shall be no further than 20 feet from the property line.
ii.  Units -5 berm shall be a minimum of 3 feet in height, with 4° bench top for plantings
iii.  Units 6-15 berm shall be a minimum of 6 feet in height, with 4’ bench top for plantings

iv.  Detention Pond berm shall be a minimum of 5 feet in height, with 4* bench top for
plantings. Berm to be constructed to allow water from detention pond to pass through

v. A 2:1 slope for the berm shall be permitted and shall be mulched with pine straw or
equivalent. Additional plantings such as junipers to be ufilized for stability.

vi.  The berm to be planted with two (2) staggered rows of a mix of cryptomeria, magnolia
and hollies to be a minimum of 10 feet in height (each row plantings shall be spaced a
maximum of 14 feet on center) as shown on attached landscape plan.

vii.  All planting on berm shall be subject o approval of City Arborist

viii.  All plantings shall be installed prior to the issuance of the first building permit.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Meeting December 16, 2014
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ix.  The remaining areas of the buffer which are disturbed during the construction of the berm
and development of property shall be stabilized with a combination of either sod, mulch
and/or junipers

e. There shall be no decks or balconies allowed above the second floor,

f. Subject to the building codes and ordinances and approval of the building department, there shali
be no exterior lights above the second floor. Any spotlights shall be pointed down at an angle not
to exceed 45 degrees.

g. The covenants shall also state the homeowners® association, for as long as it is in existence, shall
be responsible for the maintenance of the berm, landscaping, fencing and detention pond.

h. Detention pond to be located as shown on the site plan. There shall be no off-site detention
facilities for the site.

i. Front stairs shall be allowed to connect with sidewalk along the property frontage.

j- To reduce the required front yard landscape strip from forty (40) feet to ten (10) feet to allow
encroachments as shown on the site plan dated received December 2, 2014. (CV201401682 #1)

k. To reduce the fifty {50) foot rear buffer and ten (10) foot improvement setback to aliow the
encroachment of the driveways, detention pond, grading and replanting as shown on the site plan
dated received December 2, 2014, (CV201401682 #2)

I.  To reduce the front yard setback from forty (40) feet to ten (10) feet to allow encroachments as
shown on the site plan dated received December 2, 2014, (CV201401682 #3)

m. To aliow more than three (3) houses to be accessed from one (1) common driveway
encroachments as shown on the site plan dated received December 2, 2014.(CV 201401682 #5)

Attachments

¢ Revised Letter of Intent dated received December 2, 2014

s Site Plan dated received December 2, 2014

¢ Site Plan dated received November 4, 2014

¢ Site plan dated received September 5, 2014

¢ Site Plan dated received May 8§, 2014

e FElevations of height

s  Site Photos

¢ Additional comments from the Fulton County Department of Water Resources, Fulton County
Department of Health Services , Fulton County School System Impact Report

s Letter of Opposition
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SOUTHEAST REAL ESTATE ACQUISITIONS, LLC

3525 PIEDMONT ROAD, NE
BUILDING 8, SUITE 205
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305
December 1, 2014

Ms. Linda Abaray

Senior Planner

City of Sandy Springs

7840 Roswell Road, Bldg. 500 . —_—

Sandy Springs, GA 30350 City of Saridy Spring -
Coramunity Developme

RE: Boylston Road Zoning Revised Letter of Intent

Dear Ms. Abaray:

After several meetings with the Glenridge Hammond HOA and adjacent neighbors of the proposed
rezoning, we propose a list of conditions. The revised site plan is attached and the conditions are as
follows:

1) The property shall be developed and built as shown on the attached site plan.

2) Townhomes to be limited to 43" in height measured from the finished lower level grade to the
roof peak. Townhomes to be limited to three (3) stories.

3) The rear of the townhomes shall be constructed of either brick or stone,or a combination
thereof. Accents of cedar shake siding may be used only for bay windows, fireplace chases,
and gables where brick or stone is not feasible, butno more that 25% of the rear facade may
be cedar shake siding.

4) A continuous six foot highblack(wrought iron style) ornamental aluminum fence shall be
placed along the east property line of property.

5) A continuous earthen berm shall be constructed at the rear of units 1-15 within the 50’ buffer,
as shown on site plan per the following:

a) The center of the berm shall be no further than 20 feet from the property line.

b) Units 1-5 berm shall be a minimum of 3 feet in height, with 4’ bench top for
plantings

¢) Units 6-15 berm shall be a minimum of 6 feet in height, with 4’ bench top for
plantings

d) Detention Pond berm shall be a minimum of 5 feet in height, with 4’ bench top for
plantings. Berm to be constructed to allow water from detention pond to pass
through

e) A 2:1 slope for the berm shall be permitted and shall be mulched with pine straw or
equivalent. Additional plantings such as junipers to be utilized for stability.

f) The berm to be planted with two (2)staggeredrows of a mix of cryptomeria, magnolia
and hollies to be a minimum of 10 feet in height (each row plantings shall be spaced
a maximum of 14 feet on center)as shown on attached landscape plan.

g) All planting on berm shall be subject to approval of City Arborist

h) All plantings shall be installed prior to the issuance of the first building permit.

i) The remaining areas of the buffer which are disturbed during the construction of the
berm and development of property shall be stabilized with a combination of either
sod, mulch and/or junipers

6) There shall be no decks or balconies allowed above the second floor.



7} The driveway to access the rear of the units and the drainage facilities/stormwater
management systems may encroach in the 50' buffer and the 10" improvement sethack as
shown on the site plan.

8) Subject to the building codes and ordinances and approval of the building department, there
shall be no exterior lights above the second floor. Any spotlights shall be pointed down at an
angle not to exceed 45 degrees.

9) The detention pond shall not encroach within 25 feet of the east property line as shown on
the site plan.

10} The covenants shall also state the homeowners’ association, for as long as it is in
existence,shall be responsible for the maintenance of the berm, landscaping, fencing and
detention pond.

11) Detention pond to be located as shown on the site plan. There shall be no off-site detention

- facilities for the site.

We are requesting a variance to reduce the front yard landscape strip from 40 feet to 10 feet in order to
meet rear buffer requirements.

We are requesting a variance to reduce the 50 foct rear buffer and 10 foot improvement setback to allow
for grading, storm facilities and planting of the berm mentioned above.

We are requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet to 10 feet in order to place
townhomes closer to Boylston Road and meet the rear buffer requirements. The front entry steps for each
unit may encroach within the 10 foot setback.

We were asked to minimize the number of access poinls on Boylston Road. In order to reduce the
number of driveway curb cuis to two (2), we are requesting a variance to allow for more than 3
townhomaes to be accessed from our internal common driveway as showit on the site plan.

A considerable amount of time and discussion has been placed on this rezoning request and we
appreciate the City's understandingby affowing us additional time to generate an agreement with the
adjacent neighborhood. We feel this is an appropriate zoning classification and will be a positive addition
to Sandy Spring’s redevelopment goals. /

In the event you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at 404-395-5219.

Sinceretly,

W. Mark Shaw
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SOUTHEAST REAL ESTATE ACQUISITIONS, LLC

3525 PIEDMONT ROAD, NE
BUILDING 8, SUITE 205 -
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305 4 73 g ‘

Linda Abaray

Seniar Planner

City of Sandy Springs

7840 Roswell Road, Bldg. 500 City 4
Sandy Springs, GA 30350 Cgmm 1 3g

RE: Boylston Road Zoning Revised Letter of Intent

Dear Ms. Abaray:

Please find enclosed the revised rezoning site plans for the property located at 6079 Boylston Road near
the intersection of Boylston Road and Johnson Ferry Road.

As discussed, we are requesting the property be rezoned from R-4 to A, We have reduced the number
of units from 22 to 17 and we now comply with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan at 7.94 units per acre:

s 20" min. lot width
¢ 2000 s.f. min. lot area
« Setbacks: 40’ from existing right-of-way
0’ interior side setback
10" exterior side setback
50' rear buffer with 10" improvement setback

The townhomes are anticipated to have a minimum of 1600 square feet of heated and cooled area and
will be constructed of brick, stucco, stone and/or cement based siding or a combination thereof, Each
townhome will be accessed from an interior driveway with a maximum of 3 access points on Boylston
Road. Previously there were 22 individual driveways accessing Boylston Road.

We were asked to minimize the number of access points on Boylston Road. In order to reduce the
number of driveway curb cuts to three (3), we are requesting a variance to allow for more than 3

townhomes to be accessed from our internal common driveway as shown on the site plan.

In addition, we will be asking for a variance to eliminate the parallel parking on Boylston Road. Ata
12.22% slope, our engineer does not feel installing parking along this road will meet safety
standards.(see attached letter)

In the event yoﬁ have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at 404-395-5219,

Thank you.

5o



BH&D ENGINEERING, INC.
280 HERITAGE WALK
WOODSTOCK, GA 30188
PHONE (678) 462-4021~

EMAIL: BHICKS@BHDENG.COM

Linda Abaray

Senior Planner

City of Sandy Springs

7840 Roswell Road. Bldg. 500
Sandy Springs. GA 30330

\

RE: 6079 Boylston Drive. Sandy Springs. GA 30328

Dear Ms. Abaray:

BH&D Engineering. Inc. has prepared rezoning plans in reference to the subject property for a
17 unit townhome development along Boylston Drive. Under the site plans submiited there will
be three aceess puints along Boylston Drive that will tie to an interior common driveway 1o
access individual unit driveways and parages of proposed buildings.

Under the adoption of the new strectseape plan for this seetion of roadway. parallel parking
would be required along Boylston Drive to meet this new plan adopted by the City of Sandy
Springs. The existing grades along Boylston Drive are currently at an average slope of 12.22%.
which BI&D Engineering. Ine: (eels is bevond limits of a sale corridor for on sireet parking in
this area. We would ask that vou review this requirement and understand that BH&D
Engineering. Ine. can’t place our professional stamp on a design drawing that we feel is a public
safety issue and potential lepal issue il's 5 thing should arise.
e EO SN
NG

Thank vou.

Sincerely.

Michael P. Henderson. P.E.

Ce: Mark Shaw



SOUTHEAST REAL ESTATE ACQUISITIONS, LLC

3525 PIEDMONT ROAD, NE

BUILDING 8, SUITE 205 ao; LI 0‘(0%2.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305 .
" RECE
e i
Linda Abaray
Senior Planner : May ¢
City of Sandy Springs . ALl G 8 201
7840 Roswell Road, Bldg. 500 Chiy st 5=
Sandy Springs, GA 30350 ~ "ty Cloang :
Communyy, 1y Y Springs

RE: Boylston Road Zoﬁing Letter of Intent

Dear Ms. Abaray:

Please find enclosed the completed rezoning request application and site plans for the property located
at 6079 Boylston Road near the intersection of Boylston Read and Johnson Ferty Road.

As discussed, we are requesting the property be rezoned from R-4 to A. This will allow for the
development of 22 townhomes with the following criteria:

s 20’ min. lot widih

e 2000 s.f. min. lot area

o Ssatbacks: 20* from back of sidewalk

(0’ side setback

10’ corner side setback

o5’ rear setback; 50’ buffer with 10’ improvement seiback

%

The townhomes are aniicipated to have a minimum of 1600 square feet of heated and cooled area and
will be constructed of brick, stucco, stone and/or cemeni hased siding or a combination thereof. Each
unit will be accessed by individual private driveways from Boylston Road.

In the event you have any questions or comnments please feel free to contact me at 404-355-5219.

Thank you.

iZl rely,
. Mark Shaw
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PRAPOSED PONINGL.
A% JAEDILIA DENSITY APARTMENT COMPLEX
MINILG LOT ARIAI 2,000 SF (SNGLE FARILY LOT)

|B]1H
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D e, fnane COT T WL ARG T
n s e W
%@%ﬁﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁﬁmmﬁ ok ..}J Wi SINOLE EAMLY DVELLING Size: 1,100 SF
nlhitren i et e T Al
’.'|ﬁ;n""im"‘.i'~‘ e A e MAX DENSITY: 14 UNITS/ACRE
b T st MIMMUM LOT WIDTH AT FRONT SETOACK: N/A CURRENT ZONING: R4
- R el R MM LOT FRONTACE ON STRELT: 38' (20° CUL~DE=5AC)
NGRS OF LTS 11 PROP. ZONING: "A"
DENSITY: BA1 UNITS/ACRES AREA: £214 ACRES
FUTURE LAND LSC— 5—0 UNITS/ACRE 18 LOT(®)

SLIDAGKS BIOURIE:

FROM INTERIOR FRONT LOT LINE: 40"

VARIANCE REQUESTID FOR 20° FROM BACIK OF SIDEVIALIC
FROM INTERIOR SIDE LOT LING: 25"

FROM INTERIOR REAR LOT LINE: 25°

50" DUFFER ADJAGENT TO RESIDENTIAL

WATIR & STWER TO OF STRVED BY PUOLIC SERVICES,
THERE ARE NO WETLANDS/STREAMS LOCATED OM SUBJLET PROFERTY, PER CITY GIS MAPS
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24 BOUR CONTACT: MARK SHAW 404-595-5218
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MEMORANDUM

Y
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Ny

il

TO: Tjinda Abaray, Senior Planner
City of Sandy Springs, Department of Community Development

||;;w
||

FROM: Monica Robinson, B.S., MB.A., Ervironmental Planner
Department of Health and Wellness, Office of the Divector

=
=
=

N ED

DATE: June 9, 2014

SUBJECT:  Zoning Comments for June 2014

 AGENDA
JTEM
201401601

ZONING COMMENTS, . =

If public sanitary sewer is available to the site, the Fulton County Department of Health and Wellness
will require mandatory commection. As per Fulton County Code of Ordinances and Cods of
Resolutions, Chapter 34 - Liealth and Sanitation, Article XE— «“Sgwage Disposat”, public sanitary
sewer will be considered available 10 this residential development if it is within 1,000 fest of the
nearest properiy lins, such distance being measured along the appropriate nafural drainage covise
(pravity flow). )

Tf public sewer is unavaitable to the site, this Department requires that each lot be a minimum of
43,560 square fect and have 30,000 square fest minimum vsable areato be considerad foruse of onsite
sewage managernent syster(s). This Department will require all necessary pexcolation and soil data,
required plans, and supportive dafa be submitted for review and determined acceptable prior 10
preliminary plat and/er Land Distorbance Permit (LDP) approval.

Since this@roposed development constitutes apremisevihere p sople work, live, or congregale, onsite
ganitary facilities will be mandatory, priot o use or occupancy.

201401611 The Fulion County Department of Hezlfh and Wellness recommends that the sanifary facilities are

inspected, an adeqnate sumiber of facilities are available for the proposed use n the addition, and that
the building is connected to public water and public sanitary sewer, ifnot already connected.

This Department is requiring that plans indicating the aumiber and location of outsiderefuse containers
along with fypical details of the pad and approach area for the refuse containers be submiited for
review and approval.

201401628 The Fulton County Department ofHealth and Wellness requires that aplat be submitied for review and

approval regarding ‘water supply and sewage disposal prior to the approval by the appropriate
jurisdiction and recording, The owner may not sell, offer for sate, lease, begin constraction or begin
physical improvements of an exemption/minor plat development, nor shall & building psrmitbe issied
until this Department has reviewed and approved the plat. :

Ifpublic sanitary ssWer ;e available to the site, the Fulton County Department of Health and Wellness
will require mandatory CODNSC ion, As per Pulion Counly Code of Ordinances and Code of
Resoltions, Chapter 34 — Health and Sanitation, Arlicle XI - “Sewage Disposal”, public sanitary
sevier is considered available i€3t is within 200 feet of the nearest property line of the development,
such distances being measured along the appropriate patural drainage coutss (gravity flow).

If public sewer Is paavailable fo the site, this Department requires that each Jot be & minionura of
43 560 square feet and have 30,000 square feet minimur usable areato be considersd foruse of onsite
sewage management sysiem(s). This Department witl require all necessary percolation and soil data,
required plans, and supporiive data be submitted for review and deternuined acceptable prior ©
preliminary piat andfor Tand Disturbance Perimit (1 DP) approval.

Since this proposed development constituics a pretcise where peoptle work, live, or congregate, onsite
sanitary facilities will be mandatory, prior fo 1se OT 0CCUPENCY-

This department is requiring fhat existing structures that willbe demolished be inspected by a ceriified
pest control operator to insurs thet the premise is rat fres. fevidence ofrodent infestafion isfmmjjlilfJ

| property st be baited prior o demolition.




A mNDA |
. AGENDA. -

_ YTEM
201401682

——
-

The Fulton County Depariment of Health and Wellness will sequire that the applicant connects the
proposed townhome development to public water and public sanifary sewer available to the site.

Since this proposed development constitntes a premise where people viork, live, o congregate, onsite
sanitary facilities will be mandatory, prior o uss or ceCupancy.

This Depariment is requiring fhat plans indicating the number and location of outside refuse containess
along with typical defails of the pad 2nd approach area for the refuse containers be submiited for
review and approval. _

This departmentis requiring that existing structures that will be demolished be insp seted by acertified
pest control operator fo insure that the premise is rat iTee. Ifevidence ofrodent infestation is found, the

property mmst be baited prior to demolition.
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Kasim Reed T ; . DEPARTMERT OF
CITY G FATLA NTA WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
Jo Arm 4 Mocring, PE

55 TRINGY AVEUESW, SUHTE 5403, SOUTH BIDG. S
Cominissionsr

ATLANTA, GECRGIA 303033544
OFACEA04-330-6081
FaY 2048587194

June 11, 2014

Linda Abaray { Senior Plannsr )
City of Sendy Springs

784D Roswell Road, Bldg. 500
Sandy Springs, GA 30350

Subjeck Water Availability at & 8078 Boylston Drive, Sandy Spiings, Georgia

Desr Lida

Cusr regords indicate thai there s an existing 6 inch waier main slong the west side of Boylston
Dive. This water main Is louated behind the curb and iied fo existing 8 inch wafer main at Mt
Vernon Hwy. There is alsb an existing 24 inch water main along the west side of Boylston Drive
which siaried from Hilderbrand Drive and ded to Johnson Feny Road. This water main i
jocated on the sirest. This water main is owred and maintained by the City of Atlanta.

“To Intsgraie into Allania \Waier System o realiange water faciliies, the developer must submit
she Tollowing fo the Gily of Alanta-Bureat of Enginesring Services:

4. A sst of stamped enginsering drawings showing thelr developmental chisciives for review
and approval. )

2. The enclosed basis of design form 10 inciude all applicable information, with a copy of a Gity
of Alanta fire Twdrani flow tesi. Coniact the Burssy of Engineeting Seivices office of Meter
Application at 404-330-50D1 for payment and soheduling for the flow fest.

2. A twio Theusand dollar deposil {$2000.00). Check imust be payable to Gty of Alania.

Once the plans have been approved, the developer will then receive additional insinactions
yegarding e process and orocedures froin the Bureau of Enginesring Services.

Should addifonal information be noeded, please tontact me at 404 -54G-3768
Sincerely, .
fifichael Mduka

Rureau of Engineering
City of Atlania



“Eulton Gounty Schools - Rezoning Impact Statement &/29/2014

PETITION: 2“5,1 401682 ' Proposed Residential Units
s | Sinale-family detached Townhouses Apariments Condominiums
|
JURISDICTION:  Sandy Springs 0 22 0 0
|
'1 . PROJECTED PROJECTED UNDER/OVER CAPACITY?
! BASELINE : GADQOE ESTIMATED # NEW )
HOME Sq:HOOL ENROLLMENT“ | CAPACITY STUDENTS GENERATED WITHOUT DEV WITH DEV
High Pbint ES Qo3 to 858 850 0 o 2 53 o 109 53 to 141
Ridgeview MS 1,161 to 1,283 1200 0 to 1 -39 fo 33 -39 fo 34
, Riverwood HS 1553 to 1,649 1328 Q to - 2 228 to 324 208 o 326
TOTAL 0o to 5
\ HS REGION: R'[V#BI'WOOCI HS | AVERAGE <1 STD DEV LAVERAGE + 1 STD. DEV,
I One sing.’zle—famf.’y defa;hed unit generates: E 0.013091 j to E 0.208131 :__] elementary school students
11 | [ oo | _ 0060032 — | middle schoo! students
| \ L 0.000000 ] [ 0.162686 | nhlgh school students
i | One lownhouse unit generates! E 0.007704 to 0.089494 _J alementary school students
‘ [ 0.000000 | oo [ 0089527 ~ | middie school students.
\ E : D.007502 ‘l to [_ 0.107628 j high school students
One apartment unit generates: 0.000000 j o [ 0.737742 ~ | elementery school students
\ [~ 0.o0000 oo [ 0.167478 ~ | midele school students
| [ 0.036368 o [ 0.207204 "] high school students
iﬁna condominium unit generates: \: 0.000000 o [ 0.288299 " | clementary school students
(Note: Emply/nill v%lues Indicate Insufficient historic data) E 0,000000 ‘ to l: . 0.053888 J middle school stuéenfs
: | [ 0.004129 — ] o [ 0.100318 | high school students
il [£\ERAGE OPERATIONAL COST PER STUDENT (FY14): -
aﬂ TOTAL COST:$\12,286 PORTION LOCAL REVENUE SOURCES: $8,208 PORTION STATE AND OTHER REVENUE SOURCES: $4,077
: A Projected envollment for the 2014-15 school year based ont Jorecasted crroilment, -

B pasitive values indicate numbers of students fucility is over state capuciiy / negedive values indicate wamber of stduents a fucility is under state eapactiy.
o * State capacity indicutes space. However due to the nuamber of speciel programs, portable classrooms or other measizres may be needed 1o weconmedate the insiructional needs of the school
i Sygdent ylelds are eplenlated annually bused on geocode of enrelled FCS stdents i built-out developments within the high sehool zone inwhich the proposed development is locaied.
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COMIAENTS ON PUBLIC SERVICES AND UTILITIES

MOTE; Varous Fulton Gounty deparfiments of digi‘siuns that may of may not he aifected by
the proposed development provids the Tolowing infofmation. Cormments herein are hased o5
the appiicaii’s conceptual site plan and are intendsd as general siont-binding infofmation and
In ne maaner suggest a final finding by ihe gommenier. All projecis. it a_g_pr'cved, arg
requived 10 compleie tha Gty of Sandy Springs and the Futtor: Counly Plan Baviaw process

prior ie the commenaeinent of any consfrusion agfﬁviiy.

WATER AND WASTEWATER {SEWER):

WATER:

Antitipated water demand: 270 gallons per day (gpd) per residential townhouse urit X 2z
units = 5,940 gallons per day (ghdk .

This prajsct is within the City of Atlgnia water juriediction,  Please note that in Fulien
County Government waler servige areas that for townhouse developments individual water
maters are required for each ircividual unit.

SEWER!:

Basin: Long Island Creek
Treatment Plant: R.L. Sution {Cobb County!
Anticlpaied sewer dernand: 5,348 gallons per day

There is a wastewater manhole withid the right of way of Boylston Drive west of the
southyastern properly GOINer of the 2.030 scre tract {6072 Boylsion Drive) (séwer manhole
# SMLI0404010} located in Land Lot 71, Distriet 17 that can service this location.

Commsnis: This informaiion doss net guaraniee that adequate sawer capacily is avgilable at.
this time or will be available upon application of permits. Please gontact the Departrient of
Public Works for more information.
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" Fulion County Property Profile’

Property Profile for 6679 BOYLSTON DR

Property Tax Inforination
. TaxYear '

parcel ID

Properiy Address

Qwner

Mailing Address

Total Appraisal

Improvement Appraisal

Land Appraisal

Asiessment

Tax Disteiet~

Land Area

Property Class

Land Use Cless

TAD

b

Zoming

Zoning Class

Overlay District

2030 Futura Developient

_ Political

‘unicipality

Commission District

Commission Person

Coungil Districk

Councit Person

Voting Precinct

Polt Location

Congressional District
State Senate District
State House District
School Zones
Elementary School
Kiddle Scheot

High Schoot

Qiher Infermation
Zip Code -~

Censis Tract

In Less Develaped Census Track

2014

47 007100020204
6079 BOYLSTON DR
(DK PROPERTIES LLLP
1688 KNGS DOWN CIR ATLANTA GA
30338

§209,400

83,700

$225,700

$123,760 E:

52 '
2.030004 ac

Residential Small Tracis
Resjdential 1 family.

not evaflable

not availabla

Sandy Springs
4

Tom Lowe
not available
not aveilable
S507B
Hammond Park Gym, 705 Hammond
Dive Ne
206

006

052

Hial Point
Ridgeview
Riverwood

30328
104.10
Ho

Oblique Aetiat Vievs (looking
ST

*4?—"*

i '};’%\

Property },‘;ap; _
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11/4/14

RE: 6079 Boylston Drive - Rezoning

Ms. Abaray,

The neighbors directly to cast of the referenced development living on Harleston Rd have been
working with Mark Shaw for an agreeable compromise, While we have made some small

' agreements there are many areas where the neighbors have comprised for promises that don’t

materialize. Below are the compromises with conditions that we thought were working towards.

We ask that the Pulte development on Glenridge Road be looked at in comparison and plOVIde
precedence to this project as they are very similar projects.

We request that the following items be included as minimum conditions to the rezoning.

1. Roof peek height will not exceed 36’ to top of roof from finish basement/garage
floor. The buildings shall be limited to two stories.

2, © The siding on back of the townhomes shall be a combination of brick, stone and
cedar shake. No other siding materials are allowed. No EII'S, stucco or cement
board siding shall be allowed.

3. There shall be a 6> high black chain link vinyl coated fence installed continuous at
the east property line.

4, There shall be a continuous landscape strip planted to buffer standards along the
length of the eastern property line on top of a berm meeting the following standards.

i.

ii.

iil.

b)
c)

d)

1v.

The center of the berm where the evergreens are planted shall be no
further than 15° from the eastern property line.

The earthen berm shall be constructed as follows:

Units I-5  berm shall be a minimum of 2-3 feet in height with 4” bench
top for plantings.

Units 6-16 berm shall be a minimum of 4-5 feet in height with a 57 bench.
Detention Pond berm shall be a minimum of 2-3 feet in height with a 47
bench top for plantings.

The berm will be mulched with pine straw and can 1ncluded bushes and
other plantings.

A 2:1 slope shall be allowed ‘

Two staggered rows of the following evergreen trees planted at minimum
10’ in height (each row plantings space at 14” O.C.) planted atop the berm
creating a visual screen using the following trees: Cryptomeria, Southern
Magnolia and Neliely Stevens Holly.

All plantings subject to approval by the City of Sandy Springs Arborist.



10.

Thank You,

o,

V. All plantings shall be installed prior to the issuance of the first building

permit.

Vi, All plantings subject to approval by the City of Sandy Springs Arborist.
Should the variance be allowed to encroach the 10” improved buffer this shall only
be allowed for units 11 thru 17.

There shall be no decks or balconies on back side of townhomes above the first
floor.,

There be no spotlights or exterior lights install above the first floor and any exterior
lights shall be pointed down at an angle so they do not shine above the ground at 10
inside the property line. _

The detention pond shall encroach no further than 25° to the east property line as
depicted on the site drawings.

It shall be written into the townhome convenience that there shall be no fencing to
delineate individual backyards and no structures or sheds shall be added to back
yards.

The HOA shall be responsible for the maintenance of the berin, plantings on berm,
fencing and detention pond.

David Osbom
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